



Legislation Text

File #: 2024-0922, **Version:** 1

Purchasing Type: Change Order (CO)

Public Hearing: YES NO

Department: Purchasing & Contracting

AGENDA ITEM:

Commission District(s): ALL

CO - Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. 1275787 Records Management System (RMS) Software Maintenance and Support (Multiyear) (Sole Source): for use by Police Services (PS). This contract consists of providing maintenance and support of proprietary software packages used by public safety for records management and field-based reporting. This request seeks additional funding to implement an interface from Citizen Online Reporting system (DORS) into the Inform RMS (Web RMS/NIBRS). Awarded to CentralSquare Technologies, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: \$36,465.09.

Information Contact: Michelle Butler, Chief Procurement Officer

Phone Number: (404) 687-3581

PURPOSE:

Awarded by the BOC on December 15, 2020 for an amount not to exceed \$2,419,769.60. On September 13, 2022, the BOC approved Change Order No. 1 for an amount not to exceed \$24,860.34 for handheld barcode reader software and maintenance that allows for the movement of property between locations. This contract consists of proprietary software packages used by Police Services for records management and field-based reporting of multiple programs (i.e. VisionRMS, VisionFBR, CrimeMapping.com, CrimeView Dashboard, Predictive Missions, CrimeView Desktop, LMS (Learning Management System) and Inform IQ Search).

This request seeks to add funding for the implementation of an interface from Citizen Online Reporting System (DORS) provided by LexisNexis Coplogic into the Inform RMS (Web RMS/NIBRS). This increase allows for import into RMS or rejection for more information of reports filled out online by citizens once approved.

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommend approval of Change Order No. 2 with:

CentralSquare Technologies, LLC, 1000 Business Center Drive, Lake Mary, FL 32746

Amount Not To Exceed: \$36,465.09

and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the change order and all associated documents.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1. Contract Effective Date: January 19, 2022

2. Contract Expiration Date: December 31, 2030
3. Amount Spent To Date: \$735,475.38
4. Funding: \$ 19,445.36 Confiscated Funds (210) (PS)
\$ 17,019.73 Operating (274) (PS)